TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM557959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rodolfo Dumenigo, M.D., P.A.		01/14/2020	Corporation: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MB Medical Operations, LLC	
Street Address:	ess: 1400 NW 107th Avenue, Suite 500	
City:	Miami	
State/Country:	/Country: FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	al Code: 33172	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5890302	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9417452093

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

9417480100 Phone:

Email: mluten@blalockwalters.com

Correspondent Name: Melanie Luten

Address Line 1: 802 11th Street West

Address Line 4: Bradenton, FLORIDA 34205

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melanie Luten, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/ss/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Rodolfo Dumenigo, M.D., P.A. Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Rodolfo Dumenigo, M.D., P.A. Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Rodolfo Dumenigo, M.D., P.A. Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006840 FRAME: 0298

900531538

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made by and between Rodolfo Dumenigo, M.D., P.A., a Florida professional service corporation d/b/a MBMG Medical Centers (the "Assignor") and MB Medical Operations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee") as of January 14, 2020 (the "Effective Date"). The Assignor and the Assignee are hereinafter referred to, individually, as "Party" and collectively, as "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the beneficial owner of the trademark of which the particulars are set forth as follows (collectively, "Trademark"):

 Trademark
 Class
 Registration No.

 44
 5.890.302



WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor the Trademark in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement effective as of the Effective Date.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark in the United States and all jurisdictions outside of the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark, including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademark.
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that (i) it is the sole owner of all right, title and interest derived from and in connection with the Trademark, (ii) it owns the mark free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, (iii) it has not granted any licenses to use the Trademark, and (iv) it is not aware of any competing claims for the Trademark. The Trademark is assigned in its present legal status.
- 3. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record the transfer of the Trademark referenced above.

2312524v1

4. Each Party acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it and agrees to be bound hereby, and represents and warrants that the individual executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to enter into this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

2312524v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers effective the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Rodolfo Dumenigo, M.D., P.A., a Florida professional service corporation

d/b/a MBMG Medical Centers

By:

Xavier Alarcon, Authorized Signatory

ASSIGNEE:

MB Medical Operations, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Xavier Alarcon, Chief Financial Officer

RECORDED: 01/17/2020